
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Springfield Community Campus, Beechfield Road, Corsham, SN13 
9DN 

Date: Thursday 10 October 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: 
 

Box, Corsham, Colerne, Lacock 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 

The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 
opportunity to do so. 

 
 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 

contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunity from 6:30pm. 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk, 
direct line 01225718215 or email max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 

Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Corsham Ladbrook (Chairman) 
Cllr Derek Walters, Corsham Without (Vice-Chair) 

Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, Corsham Pickwick 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew MP, Box & Colerne 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 

By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 

public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

[...]
nown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

 The Chair will welcome those present to the meeting.  

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 25 June 2024. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 10)  

 The Chairman will give an update on the following items: 

 
Cost of Living Update 

Corsham Springfield Campus 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service Response 
Corsham Health Centre 

 

 

6   Information Items (Pages 11 - 54)  

 The Board is asked to note the following Information items: 
 

• Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report 23/24 

• Community First 

• BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

• FACT Transitional Safeguarding Project 

• FACT Family Help Project 

• Wiltshire Youth Council 

 

7   Partner Updates (Pages 55 - 102)  

 Verbal Updates 
To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including: 

 
a) Wiltshire Police – Inspector Pete Foster 
b) Road Safety – Perry Payne 

c) Town & Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
d) Corsham Climate Action – Adam Walton 

 
Written Updates 

 



Page 4 

 

The Board is asked to note any written and online updates attached 

to the agenda. 

8   Priority Updates   

 Update on our Priority Areas: 

 

• Youth engagement and positive activity opportunities (Cllr 

Helen Belcher) 

• Addressing climate change (Cllr Derek Walters) 

• Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in older 
and vulnerable people (Cllr Dr Brian Mathew MP) 

• Supporting the local economy (Cllr Ruth Hopkinson) 

 

9   Area Board Funding (Pages 103 - 106)  

 To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for 

funding. 
 

Further information on the Area Board Grant system can be found 
here. 

 

10   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 107 - 128) 

 

 To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising 

from the last LHFIG meeting held on 10 July 2024, as set out in the 
attached report. 

 

11   Date of Next Meeting   

 The next meeting will be held on 12 December 2024  

 



Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Selwyn Hall, Valens Terrace, Box, Wiltshire, SN13 8NT 

Date:  25 June 2024 

Start Time: 19.00pm 

Finish Time: 20.30pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst,(Tel): 01225718215 or (e-mail) max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

In Attendance: 
 

Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew,  

Cllr Derek Walters 
 
  

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 

  
Ros Griffiths – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 

Dominic Argar – Assistant Multimedia Officer 
 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Pete Foster 

Box Parish Council 
Colerne Parish Council 

Corsham Town Council 
 
Total in attendance: 26 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Election of Chairman 

 The Democratic Services Officer sought nominations for the position of 

Chairman of the Corsham Area Board for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Decision 

Councillor Ruth Hopkinson was elected Chairman of the Corsham Area 
Board for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

2   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 The newly elected Chairman sought nominations for the position of Vice-

Chairman of the Corsham Area Board for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

Decision 

Councillor Derek Walters was elected Vice-Chairman of the Corsham Area 

Board for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

3   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

4   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from: 

Cllr Helen Belcher OBE 

5   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2024 were presented for 
consideration and it was: 

 
Resolved: 

 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11 January 2024. 

6   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

7   Chairman's Announcements 

Page 2



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 The Chairman provided information about: 
 

•  Local Area Nature Recovery Strategy 

•  Draft Licensing Policy 2024-2029 

•  Highways Matters Q&A 

•  Area Board Delivery Officer 

•  Five to Thrive 

8   Information Items 

 The Board noted the following information items: 

•  Multiply 

•  AGE UK 

•  Healthwatch Wiltshire 

•  BSW Together 

•  Community First 

9   Partner Updates 

 The Board noted the Road Safety update attached to the agenda. 

Police - A PowerPoint was noted, with input from Inspector Pete Foster, and is 

attached to the minutes. 

Box Parish Council – A written update was presented by Tim Walton and is 

attached to the minutes.  

Colerne – A written update was presented and is attached to the minutes. 

10   Area Board Funding 

 Community Area Grants 

Cotswolds National Landscapes Voluntary Wardens requested £2000 towards 

Colerne Rights of Way Improvements. 
 
 Proposed by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and seconded by Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 

 
It was: 

 
Resolved 
To award Cotswolds National Landscapes Voluntary Wardens £2000 

towards Colerne Rights of Way Improvements. 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 

 

Box Preschool Group requested £2000 towards playground resurfacing. 

 

Page 3



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 Proposed by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and seconded by Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 
 
It was: 

 
Resolved 

To award Box Preschool Group £2000 towards Rights of Way 
Improvements. 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 

 

Box Tennis Working Group requested £5000 towards Tennis Court resurfacing. 
 
 Proposed by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and seconded by Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 

 
It was: 

 
Resolved 
To award Box Tennis Working Group a reduced amount of £2500 towards 

Tennis Court Resurfacing on the provision of further investigation. 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 

 

Box Public Rights of Way Network requested £2500 towards phase 3 of 

improving the rights of way network. 
 

 Proposed by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and seconded by Cllr Derek Walters 
 
It was: 

 
Resolved 

To award Box Public Rights of Way Network £2500 towards Rights of Way 
Improvements. 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 

 

1st Neston and Box Scout Group requested £3619.17 towards Scout Group 
activity equipment. 
 

 Proposed by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and seconded by Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 
 

It was: 
 
Resolved 

To award 1st Neston and Box Scout Group £3619.17 towards Scout Group 
activity equipment. 

Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 
 
The Pound Arts Trust Ltd requested £5000 towards new toilets. 

 

Page 4



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 Proposed by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and seconded by Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 
 
It was: 

 
Resolved 

To award The Pound Arts Trust Ltd requested £5000 towards new toilets. 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 

 

Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 

Wiltshire Scrapstore and Resource Centre requested £4765.80 towards 
volunteer placements for older people. 

 
 Proposed by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and seconded by Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 

 
It was: 
 

Resolved 
To award Wiltshire Scrapstore and Resource Centre a reduced amount of 

£2500 towards volunteer placements for older people. 
Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
Criteria 2024/25. 

 

Youth Grants 

Corsham Running Club requested £1040 towards their Youth Section. 

Proposed by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and seconded by Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 

 
It was: 
 

Resolved 

To award Corsham Running Club £1040 towards their Youth Section 

Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2024/25. 

11   Area Board End of Year Report 

 The Board received the Area Board End of Year Report and presentation from 
Ros Griffiths (Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager). The full report was 

attached to the agenda pack. 
 
Resolved: 

 
To note the achievements of the Area Board over the last year  

12   Area Board Looking Forward 

Page 5



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 The Board received a report from Ros Griffiths (SEPM) which looked ahead to 
the coming municipal year and beyond. As part of this item, The Chairman, Cllr 
Ruth Hopkinson moved the following motion, which was seconded by Cllr Derek 

Walters: 
 

1) That the following priorities be adopted by the Corsham Area Board for 

2024/2025 as well as the respective Lead Councillors: 

 

• Youth engagement and positive activity opportunities (Cllr Helen Belcher) 

• Addressing climate change (Cllr Derek Walters) 

• Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in older and vulnerable 

people (Cllr Dr Brian Mathew) 

• Supporting the local economy (Cllr Ruth Hopkinson) 

 
 

2) That Cllr Ruth Hopkinson be re-appointed as Councillor Representative 

for the Corsham Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group 

(LHFIG), with it noted that all other members were welcome to attend 

meetings. 

 
Resolved: 

 
To accept the motion and the appointments within. 

13   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Board considered the notes and recommendations from the recent meeting 

of the Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) which took 
place on 24 April 2024. 
 

Proposed by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and seconded by Cllr Dr Brian Mathew it was: 
 

Resolved 
 
To approve the recommendations from the meeting of the Local Highways 

and Footways Improvement Group on 24 April 2024. 

14   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting will take place on 10 October 2024. 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

Area Board Briefing Note 
 

 
Service: Cost of Living 
Date prepared: 10 September 2024 

Further enquiries to: Will Oulton 
Direct contact: William.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Cost of Living 

 

As we prepare for winter, there remain some financial pressures on household budgets, 
and it is anticipated that there will be continuing demand for support and advice. 
 

Overall inflation is relatively stable at 2.2%1, which suggests that some cost pressures for 
the community have reduced.  However, for example, under the new energy price cap, gas 

and electricity prices will rise by 10% in England, Scotland 
[...]
oad-safety-campaign-2023%2F&data=05%7C01%7CSarah.Holden%40wiltshire.police.uk%7Cc785adba31db407370c608dba8640e98%7C4e5729cf852d4510921251157ca27e3e%7C0%7C0%7C638288919908903870%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=7%2FwLB85zitDIpx7bUYA2wxHrhhjMYhVuRCdHmcrokJM%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk%2Fyour-pcc%2Fcampaigns%2Froad-safety%2F&data=05%7C01%7CSarah.Holden%40wiltshire.police.uk%7Cc785adba31db407370c608dba8640e98%7C4e5729cf852d4510921251157ca27e3e%7C0%7C0%7C638288919908903870%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=VVt%2FWsJkpaNhGb8V3uLqDtbXJK1iR9ShSAZtJ%2B8qTv0%3D&reserved=0




The Wiltshire and Swindon Road Safety 
Partnership

Perry Payne

P
age 67



Members
Wiltshire Council
Swindon Council
Highways England 
Ministry of Defence
Wiltshire Police (Please see Sarah Holden’s Road Safety Update 
in your packs)
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
South West Ambulance Service NHS Trust

Support from the Police and Crime Commissioner

The Wiltshire and Swindon Road Safety 
Partnership

P
age 68



Engineering Education Enforcement

The Wiltshire and Swindon Road 
Safety Partnership

3 Main workstreams

P
age 69



Engineering

Wiltshire Council

National Highways

Swindon Borough Council

The Wiltshire and Swindon Road Safety 
Partnership

P
age 70



Engineering
Wiltshire Council & National Highways carry out investigations to decide if an 
engineering solution is required in response to the causes of RTC’s on Wiltshire Roads.

To do this, they use data provided by STATS 19 which is the means by which the Police 
report RTC’s. (This is soon to be replaced by a new system called STATS 21)

“Cluster analysis” is undertaken (in accordance with national standards) to identify if 
there are any sites which require a collision reduction program w
[...]
ing into care or bereavement.

ABG1997 Youth Grant SMASH Youth Project After School Peer
Mentoring Sessions

£3860.00 £1930.00

Page 104

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1908
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1951
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1991
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1997


Background
3. Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under

the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Funding and
Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website.

4. Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded
amount. These funding streams are as follows:

Community Area Grants (capital)
Youth Grants (revenue)
Older and Vulnerable People Grants (revenue)

5. The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of
each financial year.

6. Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the requirements as set out
in the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria and that the health and wellbeing and
young persons funding guidelines have been adhered to.

7. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards.

8. Councillors need to consider any recommendations made by sub groups of the Area
Boards.

9. The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to
safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.

10. The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to
safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.

11. Grant funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social
and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will
be dependent upon the individual project.

12. Councillors mu
[...]
Equalities Implications

Proposals

Report Author

Alexa  Davies, Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager, alexa.davies@wiltshire.gov.uk
Ros Griffiths, Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager, Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report.

Page 106

mailto:alexa.davies@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Corsham LHFIG 

(Local Highway Footway Improvement Group) 

Place: Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams 

Date: Wednesday 10th July 2024 

Time: 14:00 
 
 

 

Please direct any enquiries to Sarah Dearden (Senior Traffic Engineer), via email 
sarah.dearden@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 1 

Page 107

Agenda Item 10

mailto:ail%20sarah.dearden@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:ail%20sarah.dearden@wiltshire.gov.uk


CORSHAM COMMUNITYAREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 
 
 

 

 
Item Update Actions and recommendations Who 

 Date of meeting: 10th July 2024 

A. Attendees and apologies 

 Present: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Apologies: 

Ruth Hopkinson (WCC/Chair) Sarah Dearden (WC) Gemma 
Winslow (WC) Robert Davies (BPC) Nigel Ingledew (BPC) Pete 
Shaw (LPC) Stuart Gregory (LPC) Derek Walters (WCC) Helen 
Belcher (WCC) James Whittleton (CTC) Tony Clarke (CPC)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Brian Mathew (WCC) 

  

B. Notes of last meeting 

  The notes of the last meeting held on 24th April 2024 were 
accepted as a true record. 

Noted and agreed.  

P
age 108



 

CORSHAM COMMUNITYAREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

 
C. 

Financial Position 
  

  As of the end of financial year 2023/24 Remaining budget stood 
at £0.98. 
New 2024/25 budget of £21,638. 
Minus Aprils commitments and adjustments leaves a remaining 
budget of £22,226.96 

Noted and agreed.  

D. 
Schemes List – LIVE ACTIVE 

SCHEMES 

1) 
5-21-2 

B3109 Bradford Road, Rudloe 

Speed limit 

Implemen
[...]
lined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party 
contributions are confirmed, Corsham Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £22,226.96-
the above schemes subject to Area Board confirmation leaves a remaining budget of £0. 

2.3.  

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 

4. HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 
6. Safeguarding Implications 

6.1 There are no safeguarding implications 
 

7. Recommendations 
Corsham Area Board are asked to approve recommendations. 

P
age 128


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	DWFRS Response

	6 Information Items
	6. September 2024 update CF
	6a - Appendix to September briefing note - Health Research Champion Poster
	Area Board Update - August 2024
	7 - Update on FACT Family Help Project
	8 - Update on FACT Transitional Safeguarding Project
	9 - Wiltshire Youth Council

	7 Partner Updates
	Road Safety update – Corsham Area Board
	Slide Number 2
	Community Road Safety Team; what we do
	Community Speed WatchCSW
	CSW Corsham area - Data since July 2020 to 22 August 2024
	Traffic surveys – Corsham since January 2022 to July 2024
	Wider work recently
	Community Speed Enforcement OfficersCSEO’s
	CSEO – Dashboard – 1January 2023 to 22 August 2024
	CSEO – Corsham Area Board - 1January 2023 to 22 August
	Your Force | Your Area | Follow us
	WSRSP 1 Corsham Area Board 10th October 2024
	CTC Area Board Update October 24
	Lacock Area Board notes Oct 24
	Box Update

	9 Area Board Funding
	10 Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Springfield Community Campus, Beechfield Road, Corsham, 

SN13 9DN 

Date:  10 October 2024 

Start Time: 19.00pm 

Finish Time: 21.10pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst,(Tel): 01225718215 or (e-mail) max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 

Cllr Helen Belcher OBE 
Cllr Derek Walters 

Cllr Dr Brian Mathew MP  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 

  
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 

Alexa Davies – Engagement and Partnerships Lead 
 

Partners 

Perry Payne – Wiltshire and Swindon Road & Safety Partnership 
Acting Inspector Jamie Ball – Wiltshire Police 

 
Total in attendance: 18 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

15   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

16   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

17   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2024 were presented for 
consideration and it was: 

 
Resolved: 
 

To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 July 2024. 

18   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

19   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman gave an update on the following items: 
 

• Cost of Living Update 

• Springfield Campus 

• Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service Response 

• Corsham Health Centre 

20   Information Items 

 The Board noted the following Information items: 

 
• Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report 23/24 
• Community First 

• BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 
• FACT Transitional Safeguarding Project 

• FACT Family Help Project 
• Wiltshire Youth Council 

21   Partner Updates 

 The following written updates were noted and attached to the agenda: 

 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

Corsham Town Council 
Box Parish Council 
Lacock Parish Council 

 
Colerne Parish Council gave a written update which was attached to the 

minutes. 
 
Wiltshire Police 

 
Acting Inspector Jamie Ball presented a PowerPoint presentation which was 

attached to the minutes. 
 
The Board thanked Jamie for the level of engagement that had been shown with 

local villages and for a comprehensive and largely positive update. 
 

It was clarified that Wiltshire Police were always looking to learn and to prevent 
rather than react. 
 

Wiltshire and Swindon Road & Safety Partnership 
 

Perry Payne spoke through a PowerPoint presentation which was attached to 
the agenda. 
 

Councillors thanked Perry for his presentation. 
 

Councillors raised concerns over speeding in the area, especially late at night, 
that is not only dangerous for drivers but also puts local residents off from 
cycling and/or walking near busy roads. 

 
It was clarified that for the WSRSP, education was a significant priority when 

addressing speeding. Auto Speed Recognition Devices were also discussed, 
and it was noted that a national report was due on the subject. 

22   Priority Updates 

 The Board’s Councillors gave an update on their respective Priority Areas: 

 
Youth engagement and positive activity opportunities (Cllr 
Helen Belcher) 

 

• A Local Youth Network Meeting was held at Corsham School on 8 

October 2024 
 
Addressing climate change (Cllr Derek Walters) 

 

• Promotion of HUG2 Retrofit and Solar Panel Scheme 

• Noted an increased rate in electric vehicles leading to reduced emissions 
 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in older 
and vulnerable people (Cllr Dr Brian Mathew MP) 
 

• The Engagement and Partnerships Team attended Cosham Town 
Council’s AGE UK outreach and Training meeting 

 
Supporting the local economy (Cllr Ruth Hopkinson) 
 

• Promotion of Rural Hubs funding/support 

• The Household Support Fund and Corsham Foodbank was promoted 

• A local Cost of Living Support leaflet was being produced 

• A Business Breakfast event had been held 

23   Area Board Funding 

 Prospect Estate Community requested £1000 towards maintenance on a 
defibrillator. 
 

 Proposed by Cllr Helen Belcher OBE and seconded by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
 

It was: 
 
Resolved 

To award Prospect Estate Community £1000 towards maintenance on a 
defibrillator, on the condition that both matched funding and an electricity 

supplier is found 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 
 

Wiltshire Rural Music requested £750 towards Keep Music in Mind 
 

 Proposed by Cllr Dr Brian Mathew MP and seconded by Cllr Derek Walters 
 
It was: 

 
Resolved 

To award Wiltshire Rural Music £750 towards Keep Music in Mind 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 
 

Wiltshire Music Centre requested £750 towards Celebrating Age Wiltshire  
 

 Proposed by Cllr Helen Belcher OBE and seconded by Cllr Derek Walters 
 
It was: 

 
Resolved 

To award Wiltshire Music Centre £750 towards Celebrating Age Wiltshire  
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 
 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

Grant Application ABG1991 from Inclusive Intergenerational Dance was 
deferred to the next meeting 
 

Grant Application AB1997 from SMASH Youth Project was deferred to the next 
meeting. 

24   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Board considered the notes and recommendations from the recent meeting 

of the Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) which took 
place on 10 July 2024. 

 
Proposed by Cllr Derek Walters and seconded by Cllr Dr Brian Mathew MP it 
was: 

 
Resolved 

 
To approve the recommendations from the meeting of the Local Highways 
and Footways Improvement Group on 10 July 2024. 

25   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting will be held on 12 December 2024 


